

No. 15-15636

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PRESIDENT BARACK OBAMA, THE
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; THE DEPARTMENT
OF DEFENSE; SECRETARY ASHTON CARTER, THE SECRETARY OF
DEFENSE; THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; SECRETARY ERNEST
MONIZ, THE SECRETARY OF ENERGY; AND THE NATIONAL NUCLEAR
SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California: No. C 14-01885 JSW
The Honorable Jeffrey S. White

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Laurie B. Ashton
Alison Chase
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
3101 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2600
Telephone: (602) 248-0088
Facsimile: (602) 248-2822
LAshton@KellerRohrback.com
AChase@KellerRohrback.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants

Lynn Lincoln Sarko
Juli E. Farris
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98101-3052
Telephone: (206) 623-1900
Facsimile : (206) 623-3384
LSarko@KellerRohrback.com
JFarris@KellerRohrback.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. Structure.4

 B. No Law in the Executive’s Response Bars this Case Under Political Question Doctrine.4

 1. No Constitutional Text Commits this Case to the Executive.6

 2. Future Subjective Discretion Cannot Override Current Objective Standards.9

 3. Compliance With the Law Is Not a Policy Choice.12

 4. “Prudential” Factors Do Not Bar this Case.12

 C. No Law in the Executive’s Response Defeats the Marshall Islands’ Standing.....13

 1. The Marshall Islands’ Injuries Are Cognizable.14

 2. The Marshall Islands’ Claims Are Redressable.....18

 D. The Executive Misconstrues Jurisdiction for Declaratory Relief in Counts I and II.....23

 E. The District Court Correctly Ruled That Whether the NPT Is Self-Executing Is Irrelevant.24

 F. “Strawman” Arguments Under the Administrative Procedure and Tucker Acts Cannot Bar this Case.29

III. CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4, 11, 12, 24
<i>Asarco v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4, 6, 12
<i>Bernhardt v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Bolker v. Comm’r.</i> , 760 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Botiller v. Dominguez</i> , 130 U.S. 238 (1889).....	4
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	4
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	13
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	25
<i>Cornejo v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 504 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....5, 13

Earth Island Inst. v. Christopher,
6 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 1993).....7, 8

Edye v. Robinson,
112 U.S. 580 (1884).....4

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States,
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc), *cert. denied*, 562 U.S.
1178 (2011)6, 11

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....6, 23

Frolova v. U.S.S.R.,
761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985).....29

George E. Warren Corp. v. United States,
94 F.2d 597 (2d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 304 U.S. 572 (1938)5

Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States,
469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006).....19

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006).....6, 7, 24

Holmes v. Laird,
459 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir.), *cert. denied*, 409 U.S. 869 (1972).....5

Hopson v. Kreps,
622 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1980).....6, 8, 13

In re Indian Gaming Related Cases (“Coyote Valley II”),
331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003).....20

Jamaica v. United States,
770 F. Supp. 627 (M.D. Fla. 1991)14

Johnson v. Weinberger,
851 F.2d 233 (9th Cir. 1988).....17

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	28
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	5, 25, 29
<i>Mingtai Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 951 (1999)	5
<i>NLRB v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 133 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1943).....	20
<i>Novak v. United States</i> , 795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Pauling v. McElroy</i> , 278 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1960)	17
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	20
<i>Ramirez v. Galaza</i> , 334 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Ex Parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	5
<i>Republic of Phil. v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	22
<i>Saldana v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 774 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	10

Shell Gulf of Mex. Inc. v. Ctr. for Biological Diversity, Inc.,
771 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 2014).....23

Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.,
632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011).....11

Sri Lanka v. United States,
18 C.I.T. 603 (1994)18

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....18

TWA, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.,
466 U.S. 243 (1984).....25

United States v. City of Glen Cove,
322 F. Supp. 149 (E.D.N.Y.), *aff'd*, 450 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1971).....28

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936).....2, 6, 7

United States v. Decker,
600 F.2d 733 (9th Cir. 1979).....8

United States v. Ferreira,
54 U.S. 40 (1851).....4

United States v. Jones,
131 U.S. 1 (1889).....30

United States v. Pink,
315 U.S. 203 (1942).....5

United States v. Schooner Peggy,
5 U.S. 103 (1801).....6

United States v. Tapia-Mendoza,
41 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (D. Utah 1999)14

United States v. Williams,
617 F.2d 1063 (5th Cir. 1980).....28

<i>United States v. Zabaneh</i> , 837 F.2d 1249 (5th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Uzbekistan v. United States</i> , 25 C.I.T. 1084 (2001)	18
<i>Wang v. Masaitis</i> , 416 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	14, 28
<i>White v. Univ. of Cal.</i> , 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Z. & F. Assets Realization Corp. v. Hull</i> , 114 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1940), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 311 U.S. 470 (1941)	13
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996).....	24
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	8, 18
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	8
<i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 2593a(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	23
Administrative Procedure Act.....	3, 29
Declaratory Judgment Act.....	23
Tucker Act.....	3, 5, 29, 30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....22

Legislative Materials

115 Cong. Rec. 6198 (1969) 17, 18, 26
S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, S. Rep. No. 90-2, at 7 (1968)26
S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, S. Rep. No. 91-1, at 18 (1969)26

Treatises

Restatement (3d) Foreign Relations § 111(4).....25
Restatement (3d) Foreign Relations § 111 cmt. h.....27

Treaties

The Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons, dated July
1, 1968, 729 U.N.T.S. 1611

Other Authorities

M. Marion Bosch, *The Non-Proliferation Treaty and its Future, in
International Law, The International Court of Justice and Nuclear
Weapons* 375, 388 (L. Boisson de Chazournes & P. Sands, eds)
(1999)26
E. Firmage, *The Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons*,
63 Am. J. Int’l L. 711, 733 (1969).....26
